27).....  $16 1/8   $13
   Third quarter.....  $21 9/16   $15 1/2
   Fourth quarter.....  $20 1/16   $15
1998:
   First quarter.....  $22 1/4   $18 1/8
   Second quarter (through June
   12).....  $24 3/4   $20 13/16

   At June 12, 1998, there were approximately 303 holders of record of the
Company's Common Stock.

   11

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the current maturities of long-term
obligations and capitalization at March 31, 1998 of the Company on a historical
basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of 400,000 shares
of Common Stock offered hereby by the Company (at an assumed offering price of
$20.00 per share) and application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom as
described in the "Use of Proceeds." This table should be read in conjunction
with the historical Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Company and the Notes thereto
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   MARCH 31, 1998
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
Current maturities of long-term debt
  obligations(1).....   $   150   $   150
   ========   ===========
Long-term obligations, less current
  maturities(1).....   $ 50,785(2)   $  43,673(2)
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred Stock: $0.01 par
   value, 5,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued or
   outstanding.....   --   --
   Common Stock: $0.01 par value,
   52,969,912 shares authorized;
   28,796,085 shares issued and
   outstanding and 29,696,085
   shares issued and outstanding,
   as adjusted.....   288   297
   Additional paid-in capital.....   231,355   238,458
   Retained earnings.....   10,071   10,071
   --------   -----------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   241,714   248,826
   --------   -----------
   Total
   capitalization....   $292,499   $ 292,499
   ========   ===========

- ------------

(1) For a description of the Company's debt, see Note 6 of Notes to the
   Company's Consolidated Financial Statements to Consolidated Financial
   Statements.

(2) From April 1, 1998, through June 12, 1998, the Company acquired 15
   additional HVAC service companies with annualized revenues of approximately
   $140 million. The Company paid approximately $34.3 million in cash, issued
   1,809,621 shares of Common Stock and issued $17.7 million in convertible
   subordinated notes as consideration for these companies. Following these

[…]

taken together, as of May 12, 1998 (i) individually by the Named Executive
Officers and each director of the Company, (ii) by all executive officers and
directors of the Company as a group, (iii) by each person known to the Company
to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the outstanding Common
Stock and Restricted Common Stock, taken together, and (iv) each of the Selling
Stockholders. Except as noted below, each of the persons listed has sole
investment and voting power with respect to the shares indicated.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED PRIOR TO   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OFFERING(1)   SHARES   OWNED AFTER OFFERING
   ---------------------   BEING   ---------------------
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS AND 5% HOLDERS   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENT
- -------------------------------------   ---------   -------   --------   ---------   -------

Robert J. Powers(2).....   1,461,496   4.8   211,496   1,250,000   4.0
Steven S. Harter(3).....   917,034   3.0   75,000   842,034   2.7
Michael Nothum, Jr.(4).....   732,981   2.4   108,287   624,694   2.0
Robert R. Cook(5).....   717,408   2.3   67,408   650,000   2.1
Brian S. Atlas(6).....   716,000   2.3   107,400   608,600   2.0
Salvatore P. Giardina.....   713,514   2.3   --   713,514   2.3
Thomas J. Beaty.....   544,537   1.8   81,680   462,857   1.5
Fred M. Ferreira(7).....   519,535   1.7   77,915   441,620   1.4
John C. Phillips.....   403,305   1.3   --   403,305   1.3
Samuel M. Lawrence, III.....   317,307   1.0   31,307   286,000   *
Alfred J. Giardenelli, Jr.....   304,216   *   --   304,216   *
Charles W. Klapperich.....   255,401   *   38,310   217,091   *
J. Gordon Beittenmiller(8).....   136,000   *   10,000   126,000   *
Reagan S. Busbee.....   136,000   *   13,500   122,500   *
William George, III(9).....   89,200   *   13,380   75,820   *
Larry Martin(10).....   32,692   *   --   32,692   *
John Mercadante, Jr.(10).....   32,692   *   --   32,692   *
All executive officers and directors
  as a group
  (17 persons).....   8,029,318   26.2   835,683   7,193,635   23.2

OTHER SELLING STOCKHOLDERS
- -------------------------------------
Michael Nothum, Sr. and Jewel Nothum,
  Trustees
  Nothum Family Trust.....   778,981   2.5   400,000   378,981   1.2
Michael D. Atlas(11).....   716,000   2.3   107,400   608,600   2.0
Ronald L. Stanfa.....   492,514   1.6   42,500   450,014   1.5
Grover Lee Walker, III.....   315,955   1.0   63,191   252,764   *
John P. Walker, Jr.....   315,955   1.0   63,191   252,764   *
Larry B. Batchelor.....   272,759   *   81,828   190,931   *
William Richard True.....   272,759   *   81,828   190,931   *
David J. Fannon.....   272,759   *   81,828   190,931   *
Richard A. Williamson.....   238,612   *   28,612   210,000   *
James Rammath.....   220,598   *   77,209   143,389   *
Franklin Holwerda.....   208,785   *   58,785   150,000   *
William R. Lowrie.....   177,147   *   53,144   124,003   *
Wayne A. Lowrie.....   177,147   *   53,144   124,003   *
William L. Wallace.....   177,147   *   53,144   124,003   *
Charles H. Lawrence.....   172,135   *   50,000   122,135   *
Seasonair, Inc. ESOP.....   163,794   *   47,325   116,469   *
John Harter, Trustee, Victoria Harter
  & Phyllis
  Harter Educational Trust.....   159,184   *   30,000   129,184   *
Robert W. Arbuckle.....   153,200   *   22,980   130,220   *
Ernest T. Lawrence.....   149,135   *   50,000   99,135   *
Thomas B. and Christine B. Kime, Jt
Ten.....   145,729   *   21,859   123,870   *
Craig S. Lemmon(8).....   136,000   *   20,000   116,000   *
Scott A. Bowman.....   128,746   *   38,624   90,122   *
Robert G. Clarke.....   128,746   *   38,624   90,122   *
Randall Troost.....   95,635   *   14,346   81,289   *

   (TABLE CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

   41

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED PRIOR TO   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OFFERING(1)   SHARES   OWNED AFTER OFFERING
OTHER SELLING STOCKHOLDERS   ---------------------   BEING   ---------------------
(CONTINUED)   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENT

[…]

common control or management, historical combined results may not be comparable
to, or indicative of, future performance. The unaudited pro forma financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the other financial statements and
notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   F-3

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   COMBINED   PURCHASED
   FOUNDING   COMPANIES
   COMPANIES   THROUGH
   COMFORT   THROUGH   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   SYSTEMS   JUNE 30, 1997   DATE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------   --------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

REVENUES.....  $237,709   $ 86,900   $181,480   $ --   $506,089
COST OF SERVICES.....   171,941   62,395   146,765   --   381,101
   --------   --------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Gross profit.....   65,768   24,505   34,715   --   124,988
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
  EXPENSES.....   59,386   17,430   29,075   (26,072)   79,819
GOODWILL AND OTHER AMORTIZATION.....   1,851   --   --   3,248   5,099
   --------   --------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Operating income.....   4,531   7,075   5,640   22,824   40,070
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest income.....   1,149   167   530   --   1,846
   Interest expense.....   (1,212)   (403)   (481)   (2,394)   (4,490)
   Other.....   132   227   83   (135)   307
   --------   --------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Other income (expense).....   69   (9)   132   (2,529)   (2,337)
   --------   --------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   4,600   7,066   5,772   20,295   37,733
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   7,430   537   195   7,990   16,152
   --------   --------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $ (2,830)   $  6,529   $  5,577   $ 12,305   $ 21,581
   ========   ==============   ============   ============   ============
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:
   Basic.....  $   (.16)   $   .79
   ========   ============
   Diluted.....  $   (.16)   $   .78
   ========   ============
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING NET INCOME

[…]

Diluted.....   17,708   27,631
   ========   ============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial
   statements.

   F-4

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PURCHASED
   COMPANIES
   THROUGH
   COMFORT   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   SYSTEMS   DATE   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------   ------------   ------------   ------------

REVENUES.....  $117,838   $ 11,400   $ --   $129,238
COST OF SERVICES.....   89,410   10,355   --   99,765
   --------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Gross profit.....   28,428   1,045   --   29,473
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
  EXPENSES.....   20,695   2,080   (506)   22,269
GOODWILL AND OTHER AMORTIZATION.....   1,170   --   117   1,287
   --------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Operating income.....   6,563   (1,035)   389   5,917
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest income.....   194   60   --   254
   Interest expense.....   (777)   (62)   (199)   (1,038)
   Other.....   52   (112)   67   7
   --------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Other income (expense).....   (531)   (114)   (132)   (777)
   --------   ------------   ------------   ------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   6,032   (1,149)   257   5,140
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   2,654   27   (419)   2,262
   --------   ------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $  3,378   $ (1,176)   $   676   $  2,878
   ========   ============   ============   ============
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:
   Basic.....  $   .12   $   .10
   ========   ============
   Diluted.....  $   .12   $   .10
   ========   ============
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING NET INCOME
  (LOSS) PER SHARE:
   Basic.....   27,887   28,796

[…]

management of the Company of $0.4 million as though those salaries
   were being paid prior to the IPO. The issuances of Common

   F-6

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)
   Stock were made in contemplation of the IPO and acquisition of the
   Founding Companies, and no future issuances of this nature are
   anticipated.

   (f)  Includes the reversal of gains and losses from sales of fixed assets.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma statement of operations
adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   ----------------------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION
  EXPENSES.....  $ (14,946) $  --   $  --   $  --   $ (11,126) $  --   $(26,072)
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   3,248   --   --   --   --   3,248
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   14,946   (3,248)   --   --   11,126   --   22,824
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense.....   --   --   (2,394)   --   --   --   (2,394)
   Other.....   --   --   --   --   --   (135)   (135)
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES....   14,946   (3,248)   (2,394)   --   11,126   (135)   20,295
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   --   7,990   --   --   7,990
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $  14,946  $  (3,248) $  (2,394) $  (7,990) $  11,126  $   (135)   $ 12,305
   =========  =========  =========  =========  =========  =========  ============

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   (a)  Includes the Compensation Differential of $0.5 million. These
   reductions in salaries, bonuses and benefits are in accordance with
   the terms of their employment agreements.

   (b)  Includes the amortization of goodwill using a 40-year life.

   (c)  Includes the interest expense on (i) borrowings of $11.8 million that
   would have been necessary to fund certain S Corporation Distributions

[…]

December 31, 1997, and (iii) the subordinated convertible notes,
   issued in connection with the acquisition of certain Acquired
   Companies from January 1, 1998 through March 31, 1998.

   (d)  Includes the incremental provision for federal and state income taxes
   relating to the other statements of operations adjustments and for
   income taxes on Acquired Companies, and Pooled Companies which were C
   Corporations prior to the acquisition by the Company.

   (e)  Includes the reversal of gains and losses from sales of fixed assets.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   -----------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION
  EXPENSES.....  $   (506) $  --   $  --   $  --   $  --   $   (506)
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   117   --   --   --   117
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   506   (117)   --   --   --   389
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense.....   --   --   (199)   --   --   (199)
   Other.....   --   --   --   --   67   67
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES....   506   (117)   (199)   --   67   257
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   --   (419)   --   (419)
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   506  $   (117) $   (199) $   419  $   67   $   676
   =========  =========  =========  =========  =========  ============

   F-7

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

4.  WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES:

   The following table summarizes weighted average shares outstanding (in
thousands):

   THREE MONTHS,
   YEAR ENDED   ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   MARCH 31,